
MONROE COUNTY  
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Wednesday, December 6, 2023 
5:30 p.m. 

Hybrid Meeting 
In-person  

Judge Nat U. Hill III Meeting Room 
100 W. Kirkwood Avenue 

Bloomington, Indiana 

Virtual 
Zoom Link: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/82893022439?pwd=UVpqL204bUQ1dVhDUXcrVE8xV3NEdz09 

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799.  
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 828 9302 2439 

Password: 372100 
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AGENDA 
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

H Y B R I D   M E E T I N G 

When: December 6, 2023 at 5:30 PM 
Where: Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47404 Nat U Hill Room 

Zoom link: https://monroecounty-
in.zoom.us/j/82893022439?pwd=UVpqL204bUQ1dVhDUXcrVE8xV3NEdz09 

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799  
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 828 9302 2439 

Password: 372100 

CALL TO ORDER  
ROLL CALL 
INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE  
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: August 2, 2023; August 30, 2023; October 4, 2023 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 
1. Proposed Changes to the BZA Rules of Procedure regarding Amended Petitions  PAGE 6

OLD BUSINESS: None. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. VAR-23-34a Watson Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804  PAGE 7 
2. VAR-23-34b Watson Side Setback Variance to Chapter 804 

One (1) 0.64 +/- acre parcel in Polk Township, Section 20 at 
6420 E Allens Creek RD, parcel #53-12-20-200-004.000-010. 
Owner: Watson, Shawn 
Zoned FR. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us  

3. VAR-23-36a Southern Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 18      
4. VAR-23-36b Southern Minimum Lot Width Variance to Chapter 804 

One (1) 2.0 +/- acre parcel in Indian Creek Township, Section 4 at 
7525 S Mt. Zion RD, parcel #53-10-04-400-004.000-007 
Owner: Southern, Alverta 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

5. VAR-23-38 Wells Lawncare General Sign Regulation PAGE 26 
(Sign Allocation) to Chapter 807 
Two (2) 8 +/- acre parcels in Washington Township, Section 28 at 
575 W Simpson Chapel RD, parcel #53-02-28-100-003.000-017,  
53-02-28-100-010.000-017.
Owner: DW Properties LLC
Zoned AG/RR & PB. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us
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6. VAR-23-40 Heard Rear Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 833  PAGE 49 
One (1) 0.20 +/- acre parcel in Van Buren Township, Section 1 at 
511 S Village DR, parcel #53-09-01-213-016.000-015. 
Owner: Heard, Barry & Gretchen 
Zoned RS3.5. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us 

7. VAR-23-41 Hudson Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804  PAGE 66 
One (1) 1.21 +/- acre parcel in Clear Creek Township, Section 8 at 
7594 S Old State Road 37, parcel #53-11-08-100-002.000-006. 
Owner: Hudson, Dannie L & Denise M 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

8. VAR-23-42 Williams Use Variance to Tourist Home/Cabin in Chapter 802 
One (1) 1.39 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 27 at 
1901 E Lukes CT, parcel #53-08-27-300-041.001-008.  PAGE 74 
Owner: Williams, Ronald 
Zoned SR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

9. VAR-23-43 Barker Side Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 90 

10. ADR-23-1

One (1) 0.19 +/- acre parcel in Benton North Township, Section 34 at 
9390 N Derrett RD, parcel #53-01-34-100-026.000-003.  
Owner: Scott D Barker  
Zoned SR. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us  

Appeal by Bachelor Heights Homeowners Association of  PAGE 117 
Planning Director’s Issuance of Permit R-23-898 as it relates 
to the required setbacks and allowable use 
Six (6) parcels on 0.06 acres in Perry Township Section 17 at 1470 W Westwind 
Ct, parcel #s: 53-08-17-304-082.000-008, 53-08-17-304-015.000-008, 53-08-17-
304-081.000-008, 53-08-17-304-031.000-008, 53-08-17-304-085.000-008, 53-
08-17-304-030.000-008.
Owner: Joe Kemp Construction LLC
Zoned PUD. Contact: jnester@co.monroe.in.us

NOTE:  This is a virtual meeting via ZOOM as authorized by executive orders issued by the Governor of 
the State of Indiana.  Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at  
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this virtual 
meeting. 

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings 
resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:  
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us no later than December 6, 2023 at 4:00 PM. 

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of:  IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code, 
Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN.  All persons 
affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary. 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies 
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe 
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible 
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but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event. 

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government 
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed. 

The meeting will be open to the public via ZOOM. 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards
variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,

safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;
(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;
(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,
effectively re-zone the property; and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the
hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;
(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on
the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 
variance. 

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices
(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities
(3) Environmental Protection
(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements
(5) Distinguish Land from Property
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Article VIII 

Final Disposition of Cases 

1. The final disposition of any appeal before the Board shall be in the form of an order either

reversing or modifying the requirement, order, decision or determination being appealed or

affirming the order and denying the appeal. The Board may dismiss an appeal for want of

prosecution or for lack of jurisdiction.

2. All decisions of the Board, on matters heard in public hearings shall be made by record vote. The

vote of each member shall be a matter of permanent record.

3. A case may not be withdrawn by the Petitioner after the vote has been ordered by the

Chairman.

4. An appeal or petition which has been decided against the appellant/petitioner shall not again be

placed on the docket for consideration by the Board within a period of 12 months from the date

of the decision previously rendered, except upon the motion of a member, and adopted by the

unanimous vote of all members present at a regular or special meeting thereof.  Before any

unsuccessful appeal or petition relating to the same property and the same type of request for

relief (e.g., use variance) may be placed on the docket within the 12-month post-denial period,

the appellant/petitioner must seek approval from the Board.  Unanimous approval of the Board

is required to place the matter on the docket for consideration prior to the end of the 12-month

period.  In determining whether to approve the docketing of the matter, the Board will give

consideration to:  the extent to which the proposed filing addresses the reasons for Board denial

of the prior filing; any changed circumstances relating to the subject property or use; and any

subsequent changes to or clarifications of relevant laws. If the Board approves of the docketing

of the matter, it shall be subject to the fee provisions for amended petitions.
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-34a Minimum Lot Size Approval 
VAR-23-34b Side Yard Setback Denial 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after
the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Approve the minimum lot size variance: Practical difficulties have been demonstrated. This parcel does 
not meet the minimum lot size requirement of the Forest Reserve zone, nor do the adjacent properties, 
making a lot line shift to acquire enough acreage impossible. No further development may occur on this 
site without variance approval, or seeking a rezone with a smaller lot size requirement. 

Deny the side yard setback variance: Practical difficulties have not been demonstrated. The pole barn 
can meet the 15ft side setback through a redesign or relocation of the structure. 

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Shawn Smith 

PETITIONER Watson, Shawn (Owner) 
ADDRESS 6420 E Allens Creek RD 

53-12-20-200-004.000-010
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Polk Township, Section 20 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 0.64 acres  

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING FR FR 
Comprehensive Plan Farm and Forest Farm and Forest 
USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residential/Vacant 
EXHIBITS 
1. Location Map
2. Site Conditions Map
3. Pictometry & Staff Visit Photos
4. Petitioner Letter
5. Petitioner Site Plan
6. Petitioner Construction Plans
7. Survey

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting two Design Standards Variances to construct an approximate 1,200 sq ft pole barn 
structure at 6420 E Allens Creek RD on a 0.64 acre lot in the FR zone. The proposed location does not meet the 
5 acre minimum lot size requirement for the FR zone, nor does it meet the 15ft side yard setback requirement. 
The surrounding properties also do not meet minimum size, which would make it difficult to resolve the issue 
through a lot line shift. The petitioner will file for a residential pole barn structure permit if the Variance is 
approved.  
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If the design standards variances are approved, the petitioner will be able to continue with their plans and comply 
with all other building and zoning codes.  

If the design standards variance to the minimum lot size is denied, the petitioner will not be able to develop the 
property any further without rezoning to a zone with a smaller lot size requirement. If the design standards 
variance to the side yard setback is denied, the petitioner will need to redesign or relocate the structure to meet 
the 15ft requirement. 

Quick discussion and reference to septic permit (WW-23-210). A new septic system can be installed on this lot, 
according to confirmation from the Health Department. However, a new system is not expected to be pursued 
until next year. The proposed structure does not impact existing utilities and it will not impact any future septic 
installation or the existing septic area as shown below. 
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EXHIBIT ONE: Location Map 

EXHIBIT TWO: Site Conditions Map 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Pictometry and Site Photos 

Photo 1 – Facing Southwest 

Photo 2 – Facing West 
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Photo 3 – Facing South (looking towards petitioner site) 

Photo 4 – Facing North (view from proposed construction site) 
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Photo 5 – Facing South (boats represent location of proposed structure) 

Photo 6 – Facing Northeast (white outline represents location of proposed structure) 
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Photo 7 – Facing Northwest (white out line represents location of proposed structure) 

Photo 8 – Facing South (adjacent property) 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Petitioner Letter 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Petitioner Construction Plans 

16



EXHIBIT SEVEN: Survey 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-36a Minimum Lot Size Chapter 804 Approval 
VAR-23-36b Minimum Lot Width Chapter 804 Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the
agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Approve Minimum Lot Size: Any new development on the property would first require a minimum lot size 
variance. The property currently contains an existing single-family residence. 

Approve Minimum Lot Width: Any new development on the property would first require a minimum lot width 
variance. The property currently contains an existing single-family residence. 

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Drew Myers 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is proposing to construct an approximately 1,600 sq. ft. residential accessory structure on the 
subject property.  The proposed location of the structure will meet setbacks and buildable area.  The subject 
property is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR), contains 2.0 acres, and measures approximately 160 feet 
wide at building line.  Chapter 804 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance requires property in the AG/RR zone 
to have a minimum of 2.5 acres and measure at least 200 feet at building line. 

Septic Permit – not applicable; Driveway permit – not applicable. 

PETITIONER Southern, Alverta I 
(owner) 
Kevin Southern (applicant) 

ADDRESS 7525 S Mt Zion Road 
53-10-04-400-004.000-007

TOWNSHIP + 
SECTION 

Indian Creek Township, 4 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 2.0 acres 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR 
COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Residential Residential 
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DISCUSSION 
In August 2023, the petitioner (Kevin Southern) requested staff’s assistance in creating a scaled plot plan for his 
proposed 40’ x 40’ residential accessory structure.  Planning Staff assisted with the creating the scaled plot plan 
and informed Mr. Southern that a minimum lot size variance and a minimum lot width variance would be required 
in order to release any new construction permits for the subject property.  The petitioner submitted a variance 
application after the September BZA filing deadline and was placed on the November 2023 BZA agenda.   

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. County Site Conditions Map
2. Staff Site visit photos
3. Petition Letter & Consent Letter
4. Petitioner Site Plan

EXHIBIT 1: County Site Conditions Map 
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EXHIBIT 2: Staff Site Visit Photos 

Photo 1: Aerial view of petition site from the south (2022) 
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Photo 2: Aerial view of petition site from the south (2022) 
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Photo 3: Aerial view of petition site from east (2022) 
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Photo 4: Street view of petition site
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EXHIBIT 3: Petitioner Letter & Consent Letter 
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EXHIBIT 4: Petitioner Site Plan
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-38 General Sign Regulations (Sign 

Allocation) 
Denial 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Practical difficulties have not been demonstrated by the petitioner; the petition site contained a legal 
billboard easement at the time it was purchased by the petitioner. 

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☐ Residential ☒ Commercial

Planner: Anne Crecelius 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting one (1) commercial design standard variance from Chapter 807 of the Monroe 
County Zoning Ordinance from the General Sign Regulations (Sign Allocation) standards.  

807-6. General Sign Regulations
(D) Total sign allocations for the zoning districts set forth in the table 7-1 must be based upon the
building mass and street frontage standards described below:

(1) Location, size, and variety of all signs existing upon a zoning lot are included in
the total sign allocations.

The petition site is zoned Pre-Existing Business (PB) and Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR). Chapter 
807 would allow for 555 square feet total of signage on the property. The petition site contains a 
billboard, identified during a survey in 1992 as a legal pre-existing non-conforming sign. The billboard 
has a V-shape (see aerial below) and therefore the ordinance states: “the sign area for a sign with more 
than one face shall be computed by adding together the area of all sign faces visible from any one 
point…and when the sign faces are part of the same sign structure and are not more than 
forty-two (42) inches apart, the sign area shall be computed by the measurement of the largest face.” 
Given that the V-shape makes the sign more than 42 inches apart, it is computed by adding together both 
sign faces. Planning staff does not know the exact size of the existing billboard. However, based on staff’s 

PETITIONER 
OWNER 

Leighla Taylor, Fast Signs 
Derek Wells, Wells Lawncare & Landscaping 

ADDRESS 575 W Simpson Chapel RD, parcel #53-02-28-100-003.000-017, 53-02-28-
100-010.000-017.

TOWNSHIP + 
SECTION 

Washington., 28 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 8 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING AG/RR, PB AG/RR, PB, ER 
COMP PLAN Rural Residential Farm and Forest, Rural Residential 
USE Commercial Commercial, Agriculture 

26



rough measurement using aerial information, the billboard’s approximate size total is 712 sq ft (356 sq ft 
per face). 

Under the zoning ordinance, the petition site would be unable to add more signage due to the Chapter 807 
signage limit of 555 sq. ft. The petitioner is requested a variance to allow an additional 95.45 square feet 
of signage on the property. They are proposing two wall signs to be located on the office and garage 
structures, sized 34.78 and 60.675 sq. ft. This would allow the petitioner to have a total of 807.45 sq ft of 
signage on the site using the estimate for the billboard above. Chapter 807 states that “(3) 
Notwithstanding other provisions of these regulations, no premises within any commercial or industrial 
zoning district may be restricted to less than seventy-five (75) square feet of sign area nor shall any 
premises be permitted to display more than six hundred (600) square feet of sign area…” 

The petition site contained a legal easement at the time it was purchased by the petitioner in 2019. The 
previous owner, Soft Light of Bloomington LLC, granted an easement to TLC Properties, Inc in 2008 
(instrument number 2008016919). This easement allows the Grantee “perpetual servitudes of use that 
runs with the land” and allows the Grantee access to service, maintained, improve, or modify the sign 
structure. The easement also allows the Grantee to sell the rights or relocate the sign structure on the 
property if the structure is condemned.  
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Petitioner letter and proposed sign images
2. Site Plan
3. 2008 Sign Easement
4. 2019 Sign Easement
5. Planning 1992 Billboard Survey
6. Staff Email with Fast Signs, May 2023
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-40 Rear Yard Setback to Ch. 833 Approval 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Staff recommends approval of the variance based on the fact that the request satisfies the criteria under 
Ch 812-6, including, 

- That the existing deck is not injurious to public health, safety, and general welfare. Further the
removal of the deck would cause greater disturbance of the area. The deck is not located in an
ECO area, nor is there evidence of sinkholes.

- The preservation of the existing deck would not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to
the property. Further, no remonstrance has been received to date regarding the deck by
neighbors.

- This variance is the minimum necessary for the property owner to proceed with a compliant
addition to the single family residence.

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Anne Crecelius 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting one (1) residential design standard variance from Chapter 833 of the Monroe 
County Zoning Ordinance from the Rear Yard Setback standard. Chapter 833 zoning district Single 
Family Residential 3.5 (RS3.5) requires a 25’ rear yard setback for structures – a 6’ encroachment is 
permitted for “balconies, steps, decks, patios, and uncovered open porches”. The final setback for a deck 
structure is 19’ from the rear property boundary. The property is platted and contains 6’ of a platted 
drainage easement at the rear property boundary. 

The petitioner applied for a residential building permit/Improvement Location Permit (ILP) in 2017 for an 
addition to the residence (permit 619743/17-R1-178). At that time, it was discovered the petitioner had 
built an elevated back deck without an Improvement Location Permit. The notes from the Zoning 
Inspector at that time states that the deck was under 30” in height, which wouldn’t require a permit from 

PETITIONER 
OWNER 

Heard, Barry W I & Gretchen 

ADDRESS 511 S Village DR, parcel #53-09-01-213-016.000-015 
TOWNSHIP + 
SECTION 

Van Buren, 1 

PLATS ☐ Unplatted ☒ Platted: Highland Village 5th Addition (1962), Lot 203
ACREAGE +/- 8 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING RS3.5 RS3.5 
COMP PLAN MCUA Suburban Residential MCUA Suburban Residential, MCUA Mixed 

Use 
USE Residential Residential 
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the Building Department. The deck structure would still require an ILP from Planning, meaning the 
structure was still required to meet all setbacks. From the Zoning Inspectors review notes, the deck was 
then included with the review of permit 619743 &17-R1-178. The site plan provided shows the deck 
encroaching approximately 13’ into the required 19’ setback. An ILP review was completed in September 
2017 for the addition and the deck despite the deck encroachment. The petitioner paid for and picked up 
residential building permit #20180177B and ILP on March 8, 2018. 

The building permit expired on March 8, 2019 and the ILP expired on March 8, 2020. No permit renewal 
was received, nor is their evidence that a renewal was required. A Building Dept. inspector completed 
three inspections of the room addition post permit expiration. The petitioner states that the inspector never 
communicated that the permit was expired, and the inspector left normal post-inspection notes (“OK to 
continue”) with the petitioner. The petitioner continued working on the addition despite the permits 
expiring. The permit issuance date and expiration are located on the front of the building permit and ILP. 
In September of 2023 the petitioner contacted the Building Dept. for a final electrical inspection for the 
room addition. The Building Dept. informed him that their permit was expired and that new application 
was required. Residential building permit R-23-1047 was applied for on October 2nd, 2023. The review of 
said permit then discovered that the deck is encroaching into the rear yard setback. At that time, there 
were concerns of encroachment into the platted drainage easement – those concerns have been addressed 
by the MS4 Coordinator. The request is for a 6 foot rear setback instead of the required 19 foot rear 
setback. The home addition meets all requirements.  

If the variance is approved, the elevated deck may remain in its existing location. If the variance is 
denied, the area of the deck that is located within the rear yard setback will be required to be removed. 

Chapter 814-1-D Permits and Certificates Revocation and Expiration of Permit 
(1) An improvement location permit may be revoked if active work is not commenced within
sixty (60) days after the date of its issuance, and continued with due diligence to completion. The
Administrator shall judge whether due diligence is being shown.
(2) If the work described in any improvement location permit has not been commenced within
one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of permit issuance, said permit shall expire.
(3) If the work described in any permit has not been substantially completed within two years of
the date of permit issuance, said permit shall expire.
(4) Upon the revocation or expiration of an improvement location permit, no further work may be
performed on the subject property until a new permit is obtained.

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Petitioner letter
2. Site Plan (colors added by staff for clarity)
3. Highland Village 5th Addition Plat 1962
4. Staff site visit photos
5. Improvement Location Permit 17-R1-178
6. Building permit 619743 &17-R1-178 Zoning Inspector Notes version
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6th, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-41 Minimum Lot Size Variance Approval 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Staff recommends approval of VAR-23-41 due to the pre-existing non-conforming nature of the lot. 

Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use 
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Daniel Brown 

SUMMARY 
The Variance was triggered by a Residential Accessory Structure Permit, R-23-1067. The petitioner 
intends to build a 192 square foot shed at this property and has already prepared a site to place it. 
However, it was found during review that the property is only 1.21 acres in area, while the minimum lot 
size for an Agricultural/Rural Reserve lot is 2.5 acres. Thus, the Minimum Lot Size variance was 
triggered. 

If the variance is approved, the petitioner’s Residential Accessory Structure Permit will be allowed to 
continue, as this is the minimum variance needed for the owner to do further development on the lot in the 
future. All other design standards (e.g. setbacks, height, etc.) are being met. If the petition is denied, the 
permit will be stopped. 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Location Map, Slope Map, Zoning Map, and Comprehensive Plan Map
2. Site Photos
3. Petition Letter
4. Site Plan

PETITIONER Hudson, Dannie L & Denise M 
ADDRESS 7594 S Old State Road 37; parcel #53-11-08-100-002.000-006 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Clear Creek; 08 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 1.21 +/-  

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING Agricultural/Rural Reserve Agricultural/Rural Reserve 
COMP. PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential 
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map, Slope Map, Zoning Map, and Comprehensive Plan Map 

Above, the location map of the petition property; Below, the slope map of the petition property 

67



Above, Zoning Map of the petition property; Below, the Comprehensive Zoning Map of the same 
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos 

Photo 1. Pictometry photo of the property 
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Photo 2: Proposed location of the shed 

Photo 3: The house on the property 
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Photo 4: A distant view of the proposed shed location
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EXHIBIT 3: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-42 Use Variance to allow Tourist 
Home/Cabin 

Denial 

812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards
variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all five (5) criteria, A, B, C, D, and E listed after
the agenda within the BZA packet.

In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
A. the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the

community;
B. the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be

affected in a substantially adverse manner;
C. the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;
D. the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and,
E. the approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the

five (5) principles set forth in the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:
1. Residential Choices
2. Focused Development in Designated Communities
3. Environmental Protection
4. Planned Infrastructure Improvements
5. Distinguish Land from Property

Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: (A) Arises from the strict 
application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing parcel of property; (B) 
Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; and (C) Is clearly 
more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Deny the use variance (Tourist Home/Cabin) to Chapter 802 based on the findings of fact. There is no 
substantial evidence the property cannot be utilized under the existing use of single-family dwelling in 
the SR zoning district, and therefore does not meet criteria 812-5(D). 

Variance Type: ☐ Design ☒ Use
☐ Residential ☒ Commercial

Planner: Drew Myers 

PETITIONER Williams, Ronald (owner & applicant) 
ADDRESS 1901 E Lukes CT 

53-08-27-300-041.001-008
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bloomington Township, Section 27 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 1.39 acres 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING SR ER, SR, and CR 
CDO ZONE MCUA Suburban Residential MCUA Suburban Residential 
USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residential; 
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EXHIBITS 
1. Site Pictometry
2. Petitioner Letter
3. Petitioner Site Plan
4. Link to Chapter 802 – Permitted uses in SR
5. Residential Building Permit (15-R1-51)
6. Perennial Estates Subdivision Lot 1 & Lot 2 Amendment Four - Final Plat
7. VRBO Listing Pictures
8. Enforcement Letter (AC-21-36)
9. Timeline of Events

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting a Use Variance to establish a “Tourist Home/Cabin” at 1901 E Lukes CT on 
1.39 acres.  The subject property is zoned Suburban Residential (SR) and currently exhibits the land use of 
single-family dwelling.  The petitioner intends to advertise the living space above the existing attached 
garage as a short-term rental.  According to the petitioner, the living space above the attached garage was 
originally built to house his daughter and son-in-law in 2016. 

Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines “Tourist Home/Cabin” as: 

Tourist Home/Cabin – A building, or portion thereof, in which four (4) or fewer guest rooms are 
furnished to the public under the terms of a short-term lodging agreement. 

The definition of a “short-term lodging agreement” under Chapter 801 of the Zoning Ordinance is as 
follows: 

Short-Term Lodging Agreement. An agreement under which rooms are provided for a fee, rate, 
or rental, and are occupied for overnight lodging or habitation purposes for a period of less than 
thirty (30) days. 

The use of a Tourist Home/Cabin is permitted in the AG/RR, FR, and CR zoning districts, and is conditional 
in the ER, LR, MR, HR, and HR zoning districts.  Whether listed as permitted or conditional, the use is 
subject to special condition #48. 

48. Criteria for Tourist Home or Cabin uses in AG/RR, FR, and CR zoning districts:
a) The lot must meet or exceed the minimum lot size and infrastructure facilities (i.e. septic system,

driveway) requirement for the zoning district prior to the commencement of the Tourist Home or
Cabin use;
The applicant does meet this requirement. However, the requirement for the minimum lot size for
this use in the aforementioned permitted zones is a minimum of 2.5 acres; the applicant’s lot size
(1.39 acres) exceeds the minimum for the SR zone.

b) The Tourist Home or Cabin shall be located no closer than two-hundred (200’) feet from any
adjoining principal use structure not currently being used as a Tourist Home or Cabin or from the
adjoining property setback line if no adjoining principle use structure exists.
The applicant does not meet this requirement. They are 154 feet from the adjoining principle use
structure at 2000 E Lukes CT.

c) Any outdoor pool or spa facilities must meet State and Local Board of Health requirements and
must be visually screened from surrounding properties and properly secured with a Power Safety
Pool Cover or Enclosure as defined in Indiana Code (675 IAC 20-4-27 - Safety Features; 675 IAC
20-3-9 – Enclosure) standards for a Class C, Semi-Public Pool.
Outdoor pool facility use not requested as a part of Tourist Home/Cabin request.

d) Parking:
1) Parking only on paved or graveled driveways;
2) No parking is allowed on the street or road;
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3) One (1) parking space per guest room; and,
4) (4) No parking of any vehicles in any yard or setback area as defined by Chapter 804 of

the Zoning Ordinance.
The applicant can meet this requirement.

e) Rules, in a readable size and format, shall be posted outside near the main entrance to the Tourist
Home or Cabin and shall include the following:

1) Rules and regulations for ensuring safety and preservation of neighborhood values (e.g.,
emergency phone numbers; 24 hour contact number for property owner or manager; noise
restrictions; solid waste management rules; fishing license rules; etc.);

2) Diagram of property boundary lines; and,
3) Diagram of designated parking.

The applicant can meet this requirement.
f) Smoke detectors and a fire extinguisher shall be installed and maintained in working order in all

Tourist Homes or Cabins.
The applicant can meet this requirement. 

g) All solid waste and refuse shall be removed from the property and properly disposed of prior to a
change of occupancy.

The applicant can meet this requirement. 
h) No more than two (2) guests per guest room.

The applicant can meet this requirement. 

If the use variance is approved, the petitioner will proceed with the following process: 
1.) Apply for design standards variance to Condition #48 for all requirements that cannot be met 

for a Tourist Home/Cabin, including 48(b), 
2.) Submit a Commercial Site Plan filing, 
3.) Acquire a General Improvement Location Permit (filed by staff once site plan is approved), 
4.) Acquire a Land Use Certificate (LUC) from the Planning Dept. 

If the use variance is denied, the petitioner will not be able to rent the space under a short-term lodging 
agreement. 

BACKGROUND 
The existing residence received a residential building permit in 2015 (15-R1-51) to construct a 3-bedroom 
single-family residence.  The number of residential units listed on the building permit was one (1), however, 
the construction plans included an accessory dwelling that has a separate entrance over the garage.  The 
septic permit (#20651) lists three (3) bedrooms total.  See Exhibit 5. 

In 2021, the Planning Department received a complaint that 1901 E Lukes Court was being rented on VRBO 
(a short-term lodging agreement website). The Planning Department followed up with a letter under the 
enforcement case AC-21-36 detailing the illegal use of the Tourist Home/Cabin and a lean-to built without 
proper permits (See Exhibit 8). Mr. Williams ceased the rental at 1901 E Lukes CT; however, they are now 
asking for the use to be permitted via a use variance. 

Suburban Residential (SR) District 
Suburban Residential (SR) District. The character of the Suburban Residential (SR) District is defined 
as that which is primarily intended for existing, possibly nonconforming, recorded single family residential 
subdivisions and lots of record. Its purposes are to accommodate existing, substandard subdivision 
developments and lots, to permit the build-out of single family residential uses in those developments and 
lots, to encourage the development of sanitary sewer systems for the existing development in the Lake 
Lemon area, to discourage the development of nonresidential uses, to protect environmentally sensitive 
areas, such as floodplain, karst, and steep slopes, and to maintain the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. Therefore, the number of uses permitted in the SR District is limited. Some uses are 
conditionally permitted. The conditions placed on these uses are to insure their compatibility with the 
residential uses. The need for expanding this district beyond the areas designated on the Official Zone Maps 
on the date of the adoption of the zoning regulations is not anticipated or encouraged. 
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EXHIBIT ONE: Site Pictometry 

Photo 1 – view from South 

Photo 2 – view from East 
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Photo 3 – view from North 

Photo 4 – view from West 

78



EXHIBIT TWO: Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Permitted Use Table for SR 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Residential Building Permit 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Perennial Estates Subdivision Lot 1 & Lot 2 Amendment Four - Final Plat 
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EXHIBIT SEVEN:  VRBO Listing Pictures 
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EXHIBIT EIGHT: Enforcement Letter (AC-21-36) 
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EXHIBIT NINE: Timeline of Events 
➢ 2006-11-06: Ronal Williams purchased 1901 E Lukes CT

➢ 2007-09-21: Kelby Waldrip purchased 1785 E Rayletown RD (home built ca. 1996)

➢ 2014-09-03: Septic Permit #20651 issued / inspected 2014-09-29 for 1901 E Lukes CT

➢ 2014-12-03: Septic easement recorded via plat amendment 3

➢ 2015-04-01: Permit 15-R1-51 issued for 3-bedroom single-family residence

➢ 2018-04-28: Permit 18-RA-52 issued for pool (site plan did not match the install but still conforming)

➢ 2018-11-27: Permit 18-RA-189 issued for 1200 sq. ft. pole barn

➢ 2018-12-14: Sterwerf purchased 1785 E Rayletown RD

➢ 2021-08-23: Complaint against 1901 E Lukes CT for lean-to addition and not following setbacks

➢ 2021-08-30: Staff discovers pole barn built over lot line and into the Sterwerf’s property and

discusses pathways to compliance options with Ronald Williams

➢ 2021-09-13: Staff mails enforcement letter (AC-21-36) requesting cease-and-desist use of property as

a short-term rental per violation to 802-5: Permitted Land Uses

➢ 2021-09-14: Staff mails enforcement letter (AC-21-37) requesting actions to bring pole barn into

compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

➢ 2021-12-28: Ronald Williams files for rezone

➢ 2022-05-11: Board of Commissioners approves rezone

➢ 2022-07-21: Final plat amendment recorded

➢ 2023-10-25: Ronald Williams files for use variance to add Tourist Home/Cabin to 1901 E Lukes CT
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-43 Side Yard Setback from Ch. 804 Denial 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the
agenda within the BZA packet.
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Staff recommends denial of variance VAR-23-43 due to a self-created hardship and doesn’t meet standard of 
approval 812-6 (C).  

Denial of the variance will require the petition to alter the front porch to meet the 5’ front yard setback. 

812-6(C) the approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance
necessary to eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict
application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

Chapter 801: Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: 
(A) Arises from the strict application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing parcel of
property;
(B) Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; and
(C) Is clearly more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties.

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Anne Crecelius 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner submitted permit R-23-288 for a 2-story Single Family Residence fronting Lake Lemon on a 0.17 
acre lot at 9390 N Derrett RD. The structure received approval of three variances from Chapter 804 “Height, Bulk, 
Area, and Density” standards of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance on June 7, 2023.  

The petitioner obtained their building permit on July 7, 2023. The petitioner significantly altered the floor plan 
which resulted in an altered plot plan. The petitioner built the structure without county approvals.  

Planning Staff was made aware of the differences by SCI REMC, who contacted Staff about a possible property 
encroachment that was affecting utilities. Upon inspection staff requested an as-built certified plot plan and floor 

PETITIONER Scott Barker 
ADDRESS 9390 N Derrett RD, 

53-01-34-100-026.000-003
TOWNSHIP + 
SECTION 

Benton, 34 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: n/a
ACREAGE +/- 0.17 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING SR SR; FR; 
COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Residential Residential; Recreational; Vacant 
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plan. Due to relocation of the front porch the structure is encroaching 0.52” into the required side yard setback of 
5’. 

DISCUSSION 
The proposed structure under R-23-288 required the approval of three variances from the Minimum Lot Size, 
Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area) and the Front Yard Setback standards from Chapter 804 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The Board of Zoning Appeals heard and approved all three variances at the June 7th, 2023 meeting (see 
Exhibit 6 for variance results letter). 

The Residential Building Permit was issued on July 7th, 2023. Planning Staff was notified by SCI REMC that the 
residence was too close to the property boundary. Staff performed a site visit on October 20, 2023, and confirmed 
that a different residence was built than what was approved under the permit, in addition to erosion control issues. 
Planning Staff requested an as-built certified plot plan, the as-built floor plan, and re-installation of erosion control. 
Per VAR-23-18, a conditional of approval included erosion control measures to remain in place during construction 
(see Exhibit 6). The structure is encroaching 0.52” into the required side yard setback of 5’. 

The petitioner states that the error of building the wrong structure is because they “put the correct plans on the 
portal and the plans I gave to the foundation folks were the wrong set of plans that had the porch aligned with the 
house” (see Exhibit 5).  

The petitioner uploaded the plan that was built on July 25th (over 2 weeks after the permit was issued) without 
notifying Building or Planning staff of any changes – see Exhibit 7. See Exhibit 1 for a side-by-side comparison. 
The petitioner did not upload an updated certified plot plan, which is a pre-requisite for an Improvement Location 
Permit. Permit R-23-288 approved the floor plan and plot plan at the date of July 7, 2023. Changes to any building 
permit or Improvement Location Permit requires notifying staff of any change and a new review.   

Staff has requested an updated certified plot plan. All proposed impervious surfaces should be illustrated on the 
certified plot plan. The certified plot plan will be required regardless of the outcome of the variance requests.  

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. County Approved vs. Petitioner Build Construction Plans
2. County Approved Certified Plot Plan vs. As-Built Structure Footprint
3. Staff Site Visit Violation Notes and Photos
4. SCI REMC Emails to Planning Staff October 2023
5. October 20, 2023 Voicemail Transcript
6. VAR-23-18a-c Results Letter
7. R-23-288 Viewpoint OpenGov Construction Plans Submission History
8. Petitioner Letter
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EXHIBIT 1: County Approved Construction Plans – R-23-288 (uploaded 4/20/23) 

COUNTY APPROVED 
Ver. 4/20/23 
COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 1 

PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 1 
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COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 2 

PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 2 
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COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 3 

PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 3 
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COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 4 

PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 4 
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PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 5 

COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 5 
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PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 6 

COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 6 

Setback issue arises here 
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COUNTY APPROVED 
Page 7 

PETITIONER BUILT 
Page 7 
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EXIHIBT 2: Approved Certified Plot Plan vs. As-Built Structure Footprint 

COUNTY APPROVED 

COUNTY APPROVED 
- Zoomed in
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PETITIONER BUILT 

100



PETITIONER BUILT 
➢ Zoomed in

101



EXHIBIT 3: Staff Site Visit Violation Notes and Photos 
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EXHIBIT 4: SCI REMC Emails to Planning Staff October 2023 
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EXHIBIT 5: Voicemail Scott Barker to Tammy Behrman, October 20, 2023 

Hello Tammy, it's Scott Barker. 

Hey, I did talk to Todd Boardman and he took a cursory review of the plans that were used to build the house and 
he does believe that it's likely that I am across the set back line. 

So I am calling to request to get it on the agenda for the December Variance Board meeting. 

I did want to share with you that the plans that I did submit on the portal, and this is no excuse, I'm not making 
excuses, but it's in my mistake, the plans that I put on the portal actually did account for the set back. 

If you look at them closely, the front porch is offset away from the set back line. 

My architect had detected that that would be necessary to avoid the going across the set back. 

He had also done another set of plans that had the front porch aligning with the side of the house, which is what I 
originally requested until he caught that. 

Unfortunately, I put the correct plans on the portal and the plans I gave to the foundation folks were the wrong set 
of plans that had the porch aligned with the house. 

So no excuse, not justification, but that's the reality of what happened. 

And my inexperience of building houses. 

Anyway, I do want to get on the Variance Review Board meeting for December. 

Let me know what I need to do. 

And by the way, Todd is coming out on Monday to do the As-builts, so I'll have something for you hopefully next 
week. 

One other thing, I'd like to talk to you about your recommendation for ceasing construction though. 

What I have left to do really is, you know, installation is done, getting an installation inspection next week, drywall 
scheduled to be delivered next week, then drywalling would be performed. 

Anything that I have to do in the future will not in any way impact the porch. 

So any worst case decision on my porch will not affect any future work that I would be doing. 

And the fact that it's mid-October with cold weather coming on, I really want to get the house buttoned up and get 
the heat on because if I wait to do those tasks in December, it's going to be very cold by then. 

And it may not be able to do things like drywall. 

So anyway, I'd like to discuss that with you and see if that would be okay to continue on. 
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EXHIBIT 6:VAR-23-18a-c Results Letter 
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EXHIBIT 7: R-23-288 Viewpoint OpenGov Construction Plans Submission History 
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EXHIBIT 8: Petitioner Letter 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

ADR-23-1 Appeal of Director’s Issuance of R-23-898 To affirm the 
Administrator’s 
Determination 

Several considerations for the Board before rendering a decision on an administrative appeal: 

Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Procedure: 
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1675705987_44257.pdf 

832-5 The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear testimony and evidence concerning appeals, 
and prepare findings of fact and shall render a final decision on all appeals. A written copy of such 
decision, as described in the Rules of Procedure, shall be available in the Planning Department within 
five (5) days after making such decision. 

821-15. General Powers and Duties 

The Board: 

(A) shall hear and determine appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or
determination made by the Plan Director, a staff member or administrative officer, board or committee
designated by the Zoning Ordinance, other than the Plan Commission, made in the enforcement of the
Zoning Ordinance or the issuance of permits required by the Zoning Ordinance.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

1. Staff recommends affirming the Director’s issuance of R-23-898.

Staff will be starting an enforcement case and requesting that the petitioner either meet setbacks and 
submit an updated as-built, or file for a plat amendment. 

Planner: Jackie N. Jelen 

PETITIONER Andrew Lambert 
ADDRESS 1470 W Westwind Ct, Parcel #s:  53-08-17-304-015.000-008,  53-

08-17-304-030.000-008,  53-08-17-304-031.000-008,  53-08-17-
304-081.000-008,  53-08-17-304-082.000-008,  53-08-17-304-
085.000-008

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry; 8 
PLATS ☐ Unplatted ☒ Platted: Bachelor Heights Subdivision, Section 1
ACREAGE +/- 0.06 +/- 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING PUD PUD, IN 
COMP. PLAN MCUA Suburban Residential MCUA Suburban Residential and 

Institutional 
USE Residential Garages Single Family Residential 
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SUMMARY 

The contractor for this property, Blackwell Contractors, applied for a residential building permit on 
August 31, 2023. The application was filed as a “Residential Accessory Structure Permit” and given the 
number “R-23-898”. The permit went through a review by the Zoning Inspector and was issued an 
Improvement Location Permit on October 16, 2023. 

Shortly after the permit was issued, we began receiving neighbor complaints regarding the building. The 
Bachelor Heights Homeowners Association filled out a public information request, and shortly after, filed 
an appeal to the issuance of the Improvement Location Permit R-23-898. Upon receipt of this appeal, 
Planning Staff conducted a site visit. The findings were as follows: 

- The 6 bay garage was substantially complete at the time of site inspection;
- Measurements show that the 6-bay garage did not follow the submitted original plot plan. The

original plot plan indicated that a setback of 6.84 feet would be met. This was more than the
required 2.56 foot setback and therefore, a permit was issued;

- The Planning Department requested an as-built of the 6-bay garage. The as-built indicates that the
garage is over by 0.05 feet from the perimeter boundary of the garage. The platted required
setback is 2.56 feet and the building meets a 2.51 foot setback (a difference of 0.05 foot). Per the
petitioner’s surveyor, the difference of 0.05 feet could be within the margin of error of the as-
built. However, we are going to review the as-built as being accurate and assume a resolution of
an encroachment into the setback is needed;

- The garage appears to otherwise meet the construction plans as submitted. If the walls are
constructed between the garages that do not meet the platted requirements, a plat amendment may
be sought.

The location of the 6 bay garage is within the Highlands PUD, a Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
approved under the City of Bloomington in 1995. The garage lots are platted as “U”, “V”, “W”, “X”, “Y”, 
and “Z” (See Exhibit 3). On the plat, you will see the garage parcels in close proximity to the “28 ft 
ingress/egress easement”. Though the plat itself does not have distances illustrated between the different 
platted lots, the plat is scalable and therefore, setbacks can be determined. The surveyor has indicated the 
required setback is 2.56 feet; the building meets a 2.51 foot setback. The individual lots shown on the plat 
allow for buildings to be up to those boundary lines and no additional setback within the building area lot 
is required. As shown in the As-built (Exhibit 5), the allowable setback between the garage lot “Z” and 
Lot 75 is 2.56 feet.  

In a case in which an Improvement Location Permit is issued and the builder does not follow the required 
setbacks, it becomes an issue of enforcement. The builder is faced with two options moving forward: 

1. Amend the garage to meet the required platted setbacks, or
2. File a preliminary plat amendment to reduce the common area and accommodate the as-built of

the 6-bay garage.

The ILP was issued correctly, however, the building location is incorrect. 

If the appeal is affirmed, the applicant will still be required to rectify the encroachment on the setbacks. 

The reasoning for nullifying an issued Improvement Location Permit is as follows: 

800-5. Inclusion of and Relationship to Other Ordinances

(B) All departments, officials and employees of Monroe County, Indiana, that are vested with the duty or
authority to issue permits, certificates or approvals, shall conform to the provisions of this ordinance and
shall issue no permit, certificate or approval for any use, structure or activity if the same would be in
conflict with the provisions of this ordinance. Any permit, certificate or approval issued in conflict with

the provisions of this ordinance shall be null and void and, in no event, shall act as a waiver of the
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standards and requirements of these regulations. 

The allowance for the construction of the 6-bay garage is detailed under the PUD and is permitted in 
the location shown on the original plot plan and recorded plat. However, the builder located the 
structure in violation of setbacks. This is not a cause for retracting the ILP, but rather, it is an issue of 
enforcement. See the reference in Chapter 817: 

CHAPTER 817 

ZONING ORDINANCE: VIOLATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

817-1. Violations

(A) The erection, demolition, conversion, construction, enlargement, moving or maintenance of any
structure, or the use of any land, structure or premises, which is contrary to any of the provisions of this
ordinance, is hereby declared to be a common nuisance and an unlawful violation of this ordinance.
(B) The erection, demolition, conversion, construction, enlargement, moving or maintenance of any
structure, or the use of any land, structure, or premises, which is contrary to any requirement, condition
or commitment imposed or made by the Board, Commission, Administrator or applicant under the
provisions of this ordinance, is hereby declared to be a common nuisance and an unlawful violation of
this ordinance.
(C) Any person, whether as principal agent, owner, lessee, tenant, contractor, builder, architect, engineer
or otherwise who, either individually or in concert with another, acts contrary to any provision of this
ordinance or a condition or commitment made thereunder, shall be liable for maintaining a common
nuisance and shall be in violation of this ordinance.

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Location Map
2. Residential Accessory Structure Permit Application Materials – R-23-898:

https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/28986
3. Bachelor Heights Plat
4. Original Plot Plan
5. As-built
6. Highlands Ordinance:

https://bloomington.in.gov/onboard/legislationFiles/download?legislationFile_id=1342
7. Site Photos
8. Petition Letter
9. Staff response to the Petitioner Letter
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map 

Above, the location map of the petition property. NOTE: the location of the platted lots is not 
correct on the GIS and instead you should refer to the subdivision plat (EXHIBIT 3) 
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EXHIBIT 3: Bachelor Heights Plat
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Exhibit 4: Original Plot Plan
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NOTES

1. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN IN RED AND SHADES THEREOF.
2. PLATTED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHOWN IN GREEN.
3. GRADES SHOWN AROUND GARAGES ARE NOT FINAL GRADE
4. BASIS OF BEARING NAD 83, INDIANA WEST ZONE

EXHIBIT 5

2.51' 
MEASURED
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EXHIBIT 7: Site Photos 
 

 
Site Photo 1: Garage is on the right side of the screen 
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Site Photo 2: Staff measurement 
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Site Photo 3: Staff measurement (zoom in) 
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Site Photo 4: View from Westwind Ct 
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Staff Photo 5: View from 1460 W Westwind Ct to the newly constructed Garage Z 
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EXHIBIT 8: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 9: Staff Reply to Petition Letter (Staff reply in red text) 

October 31, 2023 
Dear Monroe County Planning Commission, 

Our HOA Board is submitting a letter of appeal for your attention tied to Permit R-23-898. We 
are requesting a hearing on December 6th, 2023 because of the location and lack of 
communication or notice prior to building. 
We are filing the appeal on three tenants: 

1. This is an impermissible commercial build within a residential community;
Permit was granted as a “Residential Accessory Structure”. The garage is not yet
complete and therefore, the contention that the use is commercial is not verifiable. Should
the garage be used commercially (such as running a business from this location), the
Planning Department would be notified and enforcement action would be taken.

2. The presented plat details appear to be unclear of building location; and
The plat is a scalable drawing and therefore building locations are clearly marked on the
recorded plat. Per the as-built submitted, the perimeter foundation is over the required
setback by 0.05 feet. The owner/builder is required to follow-up with either a plat
amendment or changing the building to meet required setbacks.

3. Encroachment on the building foundation into the designated setback areas.
See answer to #2 above.

The garages being built are tied to the following parcels, which currently sit on W. Westwind 
Ct., located inside the Batchelor Heights neighborhood.  

1. 53-08-17-304-082.000-008
2. 53-08-17-304-015.000-008
3. 53-08-17-304-081.000-008
4. 53-08-17-304-031.000-008
5. 53-08-17-304-085.000-008
6. 53-08-17-304-030.000-008

We look forward to having the opportunity to seek clarification on why this permit was issued 
without notice to the property management team, the homeowner’s association, or the neighbors 
now impacted by this building. 
It is the responsibility of the lot owner to follow all Covenants and Restrictions for development 
within a platted subdivision. See Chapter 800-6: 
(C) Private covenants, restrictions and/or agreements, whether by deed or other instrument,
which impose any requirements or standards different than those established under this
ordinance, shall not be construed to modify the provisions of this ordinance or impose any
enforcement obligations thereunder upon the Commission, the Board and the Plan Department
staff unless the Commission or the Board had approved or accepted, in writing, and had
specifically accepted the responsibility for enforcement of, the terms and conditions of any such
private covenant, restriction or agreement.
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Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the HOA President, Andrew Lambert, 
at 812-336-1727.  He can also be reached by e-mail at: andrew@lambertconsulting.biz. 
Respectfully, 
The Batchelor Heights HOA Board 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose 
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and 
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be 
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards 
variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health, 

safety, and general welfare of the community, because: 
 

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area; 
(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of 

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities; 
(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially 

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That 
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a 
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus, 
effectively re-zone the property; and, 

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the 
hearing on the requested variance; 

 

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the 
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because: 
 

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied; 
(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in 

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water 
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and, 

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on 
the requested variance; and, 
 

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to 
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the 
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 
variance. 
 
812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community; 
 

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially 
adverse manner; 

 

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
 

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the 
property for which the variance is sought; and, 

 

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in 
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 

 

(1) Residential Choices 
(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities 
(3) Environmental Protection 
(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements 
(5) Distinguish Land from Property 
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